

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/12/2022 12:10 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100932-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WOODBURN INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL GROUP, LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT J. PLUMMER, SR., an individual, and
ROBERT PLUMMER, JR., an individual,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Sidney C. Tribe, WSBA #33160
Mark Rosencrantz, WSBA #26552
Christopher A. Wright, WSBA #26601
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Respondent Woodburn Industrial Capital Group, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
A. As explained in this Court’s long-standing precedent, the statute of frauds simply requires that a land transfer writing provide the means to ascertain the legal description without resort to oral testimony. A tax parcel number satisfies that requirement and reference to a related document containing the legal description both satisfy that requirement.....	6
B. This Court’s <i>Bingham</i> decision held that the statute of frauds is satisfied even when a tax parcel number is followed by an ambiguous legal description. The ambiguous subsequent language is simply “surplusage”	9
C. There is no need to resort to oral testimony to ascertain the legal description. It is contained in the tax records and title report,	

	<u>Page</u>
both of which are incorporated by reference in the PSA as required by Washington law.	14
D. Should Woodburn prevail on remand, the trial court should include its award of reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred on appeal, including for preparing this Answer.	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Bigelow v. Mood</i> , 56 Wn.2d 340, 353 P.2d 429 (1960)	7
<i>Bingham v. Sherfey</i> , 38 Wn.2d 886, 234 P.2d 489 (1951)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>City of Centralia v. Miller</i> , 31 Wn.2d 417, 197 P.2d 244 (1948)	8
<i>Grant v. Auvil</i> , 39 Wn.2d 722, 238 P.2d 393 (1951)	16
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005)	17
<i>Knight v. Am. Nat'l Bank</i> , 52 Wn. App. 1, 756 P.2d 757 (1988)	16
<i>Martin v Seigel</i> , 35 Wash.2d 223, 229, 212 P.2d 107 (1949).....	9
<i>Ontario Land Co. v. Yordy</i> , 44 Wash. 239, 87 P. 257 (1906).....	15
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	15
<i>Turpen v. Johnson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 716, 175 P.2d 495 (1946)	7, 13

Page(s)

Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities v. Huber,
176 Wn.2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013) 15

W. Wash. Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.,
102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000) 15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 5

RAP 18.1(i)..... 17, 18

RAP 18.1(j)..... 17, 18

RCW 64.04.010, 7

Rem.Rev.Stat. § 11137 9

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25,
(4th ed. 1999) 16

18 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK AND JOHN W. WEAVER, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW § 13.3 (2004) 11
